

07-1480-cv(L), 07-7511-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

THE CARTOON NETWORK LP, LLLP AND
CABLE NEWS NETWORK L.P., L.L.L.P.,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Claimants-Defendants-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF COMPOSERS,
AUTHORS & PUBLISHERS AND BROADCAST MUSIC, INC.
AS *AMICI CURIAE* URGING AFFIRMANCE IN
FAVOR OF APPELLEES**

CAROL A. WITSCHER
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-1000

RICHARD H. REIMER
ASCAP Building
One Lincoln Plaza
New York, New York 10023
(212) 621-6261

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the
American Society of Composers,
Authors & Publishers*

MICHAEL E. SALZMAN
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 837-6000

MARVIN L. BERENSON
BROADCAST MUSIC INC.
320 West 57th Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 586-2000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Broadcast Music, Inc.*

TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM CORPORATION, UNIVERSAL CITY
STUDIOS PRODUCTIONS LLLP, PARAMOUNT PICTURES
CORPORATION, DISNEY ENTERPRISES INC., CBS BROADCASTING
INC., AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC.,
NBC STUDIOS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees,

– against –

CSC HOLDINGS, INC. and CABLEVISION SYSTEMS CORPORATION,

Defendants-Counterclaim-Plaintiffs-Third-Party Plaintiffs-Appellants

– against –

TURNER BROADCASTING SYSTEM, INC., CABLE NEWS NETWORK LP,
LLP, TURNER NETWORK SALES, INC., TURNER CLASSIC MOVIES, L.P.,
LLLP, TURNER NETWORK TELEVISION LP, LLLP,

Third-Party-Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Under The Plain Language of the Copyright Act, Cablevision Would Publicly Perform Copyrighted Works as Part of Its RS-DVR Service.....	4
B. The District Court’s Decision Is Consistent With Established Case Law On What Constitutes Transmission <i>To The Public</i>	6
1. Cablevision’s RS-DVR Service Is Equivalent To Services Previously Found To Infringe The Right Of Public Performance.....	7
2. Second Circuit Law Supports The District Court’s Holding ...	8
C. This Court’s Adoption of Appellants’ Public Performance Work-Around Proposal Would Have A Potentially Devastating Effect On The Livelihoods of Individual Songwriters and Music Publishers	11
D. The Scope of the Public Performing Right Is Not Affected by the Particular Technology Used to Transmit a Performance to the Public	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcast Sys., Inc., 441 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 2

Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Aveco, Inc., 800 F.2d 59 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 8

Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Redd Horne, Inc., 749 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1985) 7

David v. Showtime/The Movie Channel, Inc., 697 F. Supp. 752 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 8, 9, 10, 15

Nat’l Football League v. PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture, 211 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 2000) 8, 9, 10

Nat’l Football League v. PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture, 50 U.S.P.Q. 2d 1461 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 10

On Command Video Corp. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., 777 F. Supp. 787 (N.D. Cal. 1991) 7

Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. Cablevision Sys. Corp., , 478 F. Supp. 2d 607 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 4

Video Pipeline, Inc. v. Buena Vista Home Entm’t, Inc., 192 F. Supp. 2d 321 (D.N.J. 2002), aff’d, 342 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 8

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 101 1, 4, 5, 13

17 U.S.C. § 106(4)..... 3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 90-83 (1967)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976), <u>reprinted in</u> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659	9, 13
